
NOTE: In the event the meeting is canceled, the agenda will be continued to the next scheduled Zoning Board meeting. 

TOWN OF SUNAPEE - ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT  
A PUBLIC MEETING WILL BE HELD THURSDAY,  

May 2, 2024, AT 6:30 PM,  

AT THE SUNAPEE TOWN MEETING ROOM  

ON THE FOLLOWING CASE(S): 
 

Join Us on Zoom:  
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/87007800828?pwd=Qz5Cob69bPDFCfRTnNci04x0wJyEYb.1  

Meeting ID: 870 0780 0828 
Password: 744172 

 
NEW CASES  
Case # VA 24-05  
Parcel ID: 0104-0066-0000 
 
Ernest D. & Patricia Collins  
44 Springfield Rd. 
Residential  

Requesting a Variance from Article III, Section 3.10 to 
allow for the removal and replacement of existing garage 
within the road setback. Resulting in 90 square feet to be 
within the setback, reducing the setback to 43 feet where a 
50-foot setback is required. 
  

Case # SE 24-04  
Parcel ID: 0121-0042-0000 
 
KTP Cottage, LLC  
106 Fernwood Point Rd. 
Rural Residential 
 

Requesting a Special Exception from Article III, Section 
3.50(l) to allow for the replacement of pre-existing, non-
conforming structure. 
 

 

Case # SE 24-05  
Parcel ID: 0119-0018-0000 
 
Edward and Sarah Pena  
34 Fairway Dr. 
Rural Residential 
 

Requesting a Special Exception from Article IV, Section 
4.15 to allow for a Short-Term Rental Owner-in the Rural 
Residential District. 

 

Case # SE 24-06 
Parcel ID: 0233-0023-0000 
 
Liam & Bridget Sherwin 
8 Bradford Rd. 
Rural Residential 
 

Requesting a Special Exception from Article IV, Section 
4.15 to allow for a Short-Term Rental Owner-in the Rural 
Residential District. 

 
 

 

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/87007800828?pwd=Qz5Cob69bPDFCfRTnNci04x0wJyEYb.1


NOTE: In the event the meeting is canceled, the agenda will be continued to the next scheduled Zoning Board meeting. 

Case # SE 24-07 
Parcel ID: 0115-0031-0000 
 
April & Tanner Royce 
35 North Shore Rd. 
Rural Residential 
 

Requesting a Special Exception from Article IV, Section 
4.15 to allow for a Short-Term Rental Owner-in the Rural 
Residential District. 

 

CONTINUED:  

Case # VA 24-03 
Parcel ID: 0118-0062-0000 
 
Gretchen Hall 
Brett Allard - Agent 
46 Burma Rd 
Rural Residential 
 

Requesting a Variance from Article III, Section 3.10 to 
allow for an existing deck and foundation to be converted 
into living space. Reducing the side setback to 12.5 feet 
where 15 feet is required. 

Case # VA 24-03 - A 
Parcel ID: 0118-0062-0000 
 
Gretchen Hall 
Brett Allard - Agent 
46 Burma Rd 
Rural Residential 
 

Requesting a Variance from Article III, Section 3.40(c) to 
allow for an existing deck and foundation to be converted 
into living space. Reducing the waterfront setback to 25 feet 
where 50 feet is required. 

Case # VA 24-04 
Parcel ID: 0118-0062-0000 
 
Gretchen Hall 
Brett Allard - Agent 
46 Burma Rd 
Rural Residential 
 

Requesting a Variance from Article III, Section 3.40(c) to 
allow for an addition of 35 square foot structure on an 
existing cottage within the 50-foot waterbody setback. 

MISCELLANEOUS: 
 

 

OTHER BUSINESS:  Review Previous Meeting(s) Minutes. 
 
 

*NOTE: Any and all submissions must be provided 5 days prior to the meeting. 
  



CASE #: VA 24-05
 PARCEL ID: 

0104-0066-0000
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Coverage Notes:

Total Lot: 15,540
25% of lot total: 3,885
40% of lot total: 6,216
Existing impervious: 6,166 (38.1%)

Proposed Coverage:

Proposed House:3,769
Existing Boathouse:55
Existing Stone Walls: 601
Proposed Steps: 68
Existing Steps: 38
Existing Transformer: 23
Gravel Driveway (end): 12

Impervious Total: 4,566

Driveway:1,134
Stepping-stones: 310

Pervious Total: 1,444

Proposed Coverage Total:
6,010 of 6,216 max (38.67% of 40% max)
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Non-Conformit\ Notes:

Side Setback Existing Non-conforming: 786sf
Side Setback Proposed Non-conforming: 482sf

Lakeside Existing Non-confroming (Exclusive of Side Setback): 723sf
Lakeside Proposed Non-confroming (Exclusive of Side Setback): 574sf

Total Existing Non-conforming: 1,509sf
Total Proposed Non-conforming: 1,056sf

8naltered Notes:

50-150' Total Area: 7,083 sf
Existing Unaltered: 1,126sf
Proposed Unaltered: *1,589sf
*Revegetated w/ native plantings, L8.0 Planting Plan
(Approved by NHDES, under SHORELAND IMPACT PERMIT
#2023-01729, July 26, 2023)
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Seacoast Division

LOCATION PLAN

PRE-CONSTRUCTION IMPERVIOUS AREA

PRIMARY STRUCTURE 2,394 S.F.

WOODSHED 113 S.F.

BOATHOUSE 55 S.F.

STONE WALLS/RETAINING 660 S.F.

CONCRETE SURFACES 66 S.F.

GRAVEL DRIVE 2,217 S.F.

STONE CHIMNEY 13 S.F.

PAVERS 215 S.F.

STEPS 53 S.F.

TOTAL 5,786 S.F.

IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE = 37.2%    (5,786 S.F. / 15,540 S.F. * 100%)

POST-CONSTRUCTION IMPERVIOUS AREA

PRIMARY STRUCTURE 3,769 S.F.

WOODSHED 0 S.F.

BOATHOUSE 55 S.F.

STONE WALLS/RETAINING 601 S.F.

CONCRETE SURFACES 23 S.F.

GRAVEL DRIVE 12 S.F.

STONE CHIMNEY 0 S.F.

PAVERS 0 S.F.

STEPS 106 S.F.

TOTAL 4,566 S.F.

IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE = 29.4%    (4,566 S.F. / 15,540 S.F. * 100%)
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GENERAL NOTES:
1. RE SHEETS A001 & A002 FOR ASSEMBLY DETAILS
2. ALL DOOR & WINDOW DIMENSIONS ARE TO CENTER LINE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
3. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, CENTER INTERIOR DOOR ROUGH OPENINGS IN WALLS OR WHEN ADJACENT TO A PERPENDICULAR WALL, PLACE ROUGH OPENING A MINIMUM 
    OF 5" FROM ADJACENT WALL TO ALLOW FOR JAMB TRIM.
4. ALL BEDROOM AND BATHROOM INTERIOR PARTITION WALLS TO HAVE SOUND ATTENUATION BATT INSULATION.
5. SEE  INTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULE FOR MATERIALS, FINISHES & COLORS
6. HEADERS ABOVE DOORS AND WINDOWS TO BE (2) 2x8 #2 SPF WITH 2x6 #2 SPF JACK AND KING STUDS AT EACH END, U.N.O.
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April 14, 2024 
 
Allyson Traeger 
Land Use and Assessing Coordinator 
Town of Sunapee 
23 Edgemont Rd. 
Sunapee, NH  03782 
 
E-mail: allyson@town.sunapee.nh.us 
 
CC: Roy Tilsley rtilsley@bernsteinshur.com and Eli Leino eleino@bernsteinshur.com  
 
RE: Parcel ID 0121-0042-00000 (KTP Cottage LLC) 
 
Dear Ms. Traeger: 
 
My name is Anne Waehner and I own the property at 108 Fernwood Point Road. The owners of 
the property next door at 106 Fernwood Point Road, the Tenhulas, have shared with me their 
plans to redevelop the property. I have no concerns about their plans and encourage the Zoning 
Board of Adjustment to grant the Special Exception application submitted on behalf of KTP 
Cottage LLC. 
 
As a prior owner of 106 Fernwood Point Road, I am aware of the deteriorated condition of the 
Home. I feel confident that the Tenhulas, in coordination with their architect and builders, will 
improve the lot in a sustainable and enduring manner. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Anne Waehner 
108 Fernwood Point Rd. 
Sunapee, NH  03782 

mailto:rtilsley@bernsteinshur.com
mailto:eleino@bernsteinshur.com


CASE #: SE 24-05 
PARCEL ID: 0119-0018-0000 







Property Information

Property Description

34 Fairway Drive is a 1,872 square foot 4 bedroom townhouse style home on 0.03 acres with
2.5 bathrooms. It is on town sewer and is serviced for waste removal by the Granliden
Community Association. (Pictures below)

The abutters are the townhouses on either side of the house at 33 Fairway Drive and 35
Fairway Drive. The abutters mailing addresses are listed below. 34 Fairway drive is not adjacent
to any water bodies, wetlands, or septic systems.

Abutters

Abutters 1: 33 Fairway Drive

Mailing Address of owners:

Peter and Alice Machinist

125 Windermere Rd, Newton, MA 02466

Abutters 2: 34 Fairway Drive (this is our unit)

Mailing address:

33 Barney Hill Rd
Wayland, MA 01778

Abutters 3: 35 Fairway Drive

Mailing address:

David Wolfe and Pauline Mark
103 Clinton Rd
Brookline, MA 02445







CASE #: SE 24-06
 PARCEL ID: 

0233-0023-0000 





















Parcel Number Property Address Owner Name Owner Address 

Sun-0234-0012-0000 3 TIMMOTHY RD SINK, CHARLES S 
& KIMBER L 

3 Timothy RD Sunapee, NH 03782 

Sun-0233-0026-0000 8 TIMMOTHY RD ST. PIERRE, 
KASSIE & JESSE 

940 John Stark Highway Newport, NH 03773 

Sun-0237-0006-0000 545 STAGECOACH 
RD 

HARDING HILL 
FARM, LLC 

524 Stagecoach Road Sunapee, NH 03782 

Sun-0233-0022-0000 16 BRADFORD RD CARLEY, JUSTIN 
JAMES AND LUCY 

65 Elm Hill Road Peterbrorough, NH 03458 

 





CASE #: SE 24-07
PARCEL ID: 0115-0031-0000 















Case VA 24-03 & VA 24-03 - A
Parcel ID: 0118-0062-0000
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Case VA 24-04
Parcel ID: 0118-0062-0000
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Introduction 
 
 Gretchen Hall (the “Applicant”) is the owner of the approximately 0.20-acre (8,700 
square foot) property situated at 46 Burma Road (Tax Parcel 118-62) along Perkins Pond.  
The lot is situated in the Rural Residential District.  The property has about 62 feet of 
frontage along Burma Road and approximately 69 feet of frontage along Perkins Pond.  
The lot is a legal preexisting nonconforming lot of record.  The cottage is situated on the 
westerly waterfront side of the parcel and is served by a well and municipal sewer.  The 
existing cottage is situated entirely within the 50-foot waterbody setback.  A small portion 
on the southerly side of the existing cottage also encroaches about 2.5 feet into the southerly 
side setback. 
 
 As shown on the enclosed plans, the Applicant proposes to reconstruct the cottage 
on its existing footprint, thereby maintaining the existing foundation.  The Applicant also 
proposes a building addition off the easterly “road” side of the existing structure.  This 
application concerns only this building addition because it must cover a small sliver of land 
(approximately 35 square feet) within the 50-foot waterbody setback between the easterly 
edge of the existing cottage and the westerly building envelope boundary in order to reach 
the building envelope where the balance of the addition will be constructed by right. 
 
 For the reasons set forth below, the Applicant submits that she has satisfied the five 
variance criteria and respectfully requests that the Board grant the variances. 
 
1 & 2. Granting the variance will not be contrary to the public interest and will be 
 consistent with the spirit of the ordinance. 
 
 For a variance to be contrary to the public interest, the proposal has to conflict with 
the ordinance so much that it violates the ordinance’s basic zoning objectives.  Farrar v. 
City of Keene, 158 N.H. 684 (2009).  The relevant tests are (1) whether the proposal will 
alter the essential character of the neighborhood; and (2) whether it threatens the public 
health, safety or welfare.  Id.  Because it is in the public’s interest to uphold the spirit of 
the ordinance, the Supreme Court has held that these two criteria are related.  Id.  If you 
meet one test you almost certainly meet the other.  Id.  As such, the Applicant addresses 
these two criteria together. 
 
 Granting the variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood 
because the property will remain consistent with the single-family residential character of 
the area.  Indeed, granting the variance will allow the existing cottage to be connected to 
the dwelling proposed within the building envelope, and the spirit of the zoning ordinance 
in the Rural Residential District favors a single dwelling over multiple disconnected 
dwellings on the same lot.  There is nothing about the Applicant’s request that will threaten 
public health and safety.  Further, if the variance is granted, the property will not be made 
more nonconforming relative to the distance between the cottage and reference line 
because the Applicant is not proposing to expand further toward the Pond.   
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 Moreover, the Town has taken the position that the Applicant only needs a variance 
for the purposed connector building addition because she is simultaneously seeking 
variances to permit reconstruction of the existing cottage within the waterbody and side 
setbacks.  If the Applicant did not need those variances, a special exception could be 
obtained for the connector addition pursuant to Section 3.50(k) of the zoning ordinance.  If 
Section 3.50(k) were available to the Applicant, all three criteria would be unequivocally 
satisfied because the proposed addition (1) is more than 40 feet from Perkins Pond; (2) is 
on the side of the existing cottage that faces away from the Pond; and (3) is not higher than 
25 feet from the finished grade at its tallest point.  
 

Further, if the variances are granted, the Applicant will be removing all existing 
outbuildings on the property.  Doing so will result in the removal of four (4) encroachments 
within side setbacks, bringing the lot further into compliance with the zoning ordinance 
than it is presently in that regard.  Moreover, if the variances are granted, the Applicant 
will be reconfiguring the existing driveway and walkway.  As a result of this 
reconfiguration and the removal of the largest outbuilding, impervious coverage on the 
property will be made less nonconforming, as it will be reduced from 30.61% existing to 
25.89% proposed, even with the building addition (where up to 25% impervious area is 
allowed on the lot).  The height of all new or expanded structures will be constructed in 
compliance with all applicable height requirements of the zoning ordinance.  Accordingly, 
granting the variances will not be contrary to the public interest and will be consistent with 
the spirit and intent of the zoning ordinance.  
 
3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice. 
 
 The Supreme Court has held that measuring substantial justice requires balancing 
public and private rights.  “Perhaps the only guiding rule is that any loss to the individual 
that is not outweighed by a gain to the general public is an injustice.”  Harborside Assocs., 
L.P. v. Parade Residence Hotel, LLC, 162 N.H. 508, 515 (2011).  There is no injury to the 
public if the variance is granted because it will allow the Applicant to realize reasonable 
property rights without harming abutters or developing the property in a manner out-of-
character with other residences in the neighborhood – on Burma Road in particular and 
Perkins Pond in general.   
 
 Additionally, there is no gain to the public if the variance is denied.  There is only 
loss to the Applicant if the variance is denied.  Therefore, when balancing public and 
private rights, the loss to the Applicant if the variance is denied outweighs any loss or injury 
to the public if the variance is granted.  Indeed, the proposed addition is “appropriate for 
the area”.  See U-Haul Co. of New Hampshire & Vermont v. City of Concord, 122 N.H. 
910, 913 (1982).  Granting variances for requests that are appropriate for the area does 
substantial justice.  Accordingly, granting the variance would do substantial justice. 
 
4. The values of the surrounding properties will not be diminished. 
 
 The proposal is in harmony with the neighborhood.  If the variances are granted, 
the property will be completely revitalized and aesthetically enhanced, which will be a 
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benefit to surrounding property values and the neighborhood generally.  Additionally, the 
proposed single-family residential use of the property is permitted by right, and uses 
permitted by right are per se reasonable.  See Malachy Glen Assocs., Inc. v. Town of 
Chichester, 155 N.H. 102, 107 (2007) (permitted uses are per se reasonable).  It is presumed 
that a reasonable use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties.  Further, this 
variance application only seeks to permit construction of an approximately 35 square foot 
building addition ranging from 47 feet to 49 feet from the reference line of the Pond.  
Granting this variance to allow for such a small addition one to three feet from the permitted 
building envelope will not diminish the value of surrounding properties.  Therefore, 
surrounding property values will not be diminished if the variance is granted. 
 
5. Unnecessary hardship. 
 
 Unnecessary hardship will be found when the subject property has special 
conditions or circumstances that distinguish it from other properties in the area and (1) 
there is no fair and substantial relationship between the purpose of the ordinance and the 
specific application of the ordinance as applied to the property; and (2) the proposed use is 
reasonable.  See RSA 674:33. 
 
 As discussed above, the Town has taken the position that the Applicant only needs 
a variance for the purposed connector building addition because she is simultaneously 
seeking variances to permit reconstruction of the existing cottage within the waterbody and 
side setbacks.  If the Applicant did not need those variances, a special exception could be 
obtained for this connector addition pursuant to Section 3.50(k) of the zoning ordinance, 
and, as discussed above, the Applicant would satisfy all three criteria.  The Town’s 
reasoning is that Section 3.50(k) relates to alterations to grandfathered structures and, once 
a variance is granted, the structure is no longer grandfathered, but rather, is permitted by 
variance, so the special exception provision of Section 3.50(k) would no longer be 
applicable.  It is precisely these types of unusual and unique circumstances inherent in the 
specific, strict application of the zoning ordinance for which the variance mechanism is 
designed to provide relief to landowners.  See NH Practice 15 – Land Use, Planning, and 
Zoning, Peter Loughlin at 24.03 (variances are “designed to correct maladjustments and 
inequities in the operation of zoning regulations”); see also Bacon v. Town of Enfield, 150 
N.H. 468, 477 (2004) (the variance is designed to operate as zoning’s constitutional “safety 
valve”).   
 
 This property has several special conditions that distinguish it from other properties 
in the area, the most relevant ones being the small size of the parcel and the location of the 
existing cottage.  First, the entire cottage is situated on a foundation outside what is already 
a modestly sized building envelope – entirely within the waterbody setback.  As a result, 
the construction of even a modest 35 square foot addition requires a waterbody setback 
variance.  In other words, given the small size of the lot and the location of the existing 
cottage, the strict application of the zoning ordinance requires a variance for essentially 
any external redevelopment of the cottage. 

  
   



4 
 

 Owing to these special conditions, there is no fair and substantial relationship 
between the purpose and application of the zoning ordinance’s waterbody setback 
requirement and its application here.  The property will remain consistent with the single-
family residential character of the area.  The property will not be made more 
nonconforming relative to the distance between the cottage and reference line because the 
Applicant is not proposing to expand further toward the Pond.  The removal of four (4) 
encroaching outbuildings within side setbacks will bring the lot further into compliance 
with the zoning ordinance than it is presently in that regard.  As a result of the removal of 
the largest outbuilding and reconfigured driveway, impervious coverage on the property 
will be made less nonconforming even with the building addition (30.61% existing to 
25.89% proposed).  The proposed waterbody setback encroachment is extremely modest – 
35 square feet – and is a mere one to three feet from the building envelope.  This variance 
is only required in order to connect the existing cottage to the building addition within the 
permitted envelope.  In sum, notwithstanding the proposed connector addition, on balance, 
the property will be made less nonconforming than it presently is if the variance is granted. 
 

Accordingly, the purposes that the zoning ordinance seeks to protect are not in any 
way threatened if the variance is granted.  Therefore, the Applicant can show unnecessary 
hardship and the variance should be granted.  Indeed, granting the variance will allow the 
Applicant to realize reasonable, constitutional property rights without harming abutters or 
developing the property in a manner out-of-character with other residences in the 
neighborhood. 
 
 The proposed use is reasonable. 
 
 For all of the foregoing reasons, which are incorporated herein by reference, the 
proposed use is reasonable.  Moreover, the building addition is requested in connection 
with the single-family residential use of the property, which is permitted by right, and uses 
permitted by right are per se reasonable.  See Malachy Glen Assocs., Inc. v. Town of 
Chichester, 155 N.H. 102, 107 (2007) (permitted uses are per se reasonable). 
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Parcel Number: 
CAMA Number:  
Property Address:

Sun-0118-0039-0000
Sun-0118-0039-0000 
BURMA RD 

Mailing Address: HALL, GRETCHEN  
PO BOX 4041 
SHREWSBURY, MA 01545

Parcel Number: 
CAMA Number:  
Property Address:

Sun-0118-0040-0000
Sun-0118-0040-0000 
BURMA RD 

Mailing Address: APPLEBEE-COLE, TRACEY  
60 RONDEAU ST 
PALMER, MA 01069

Parcel Number: 
CAMA Number:  
Property Address:

Sun-0118-0061-0000
Sun-0118-0061-0000 
48 BURMA RD 

Mailing Address: APPLEBEE-COLE, TRACEY  
60 RONDEAU ST 
PALMER, MA 01069

Parcel Number: 
CAMA Number:  
Property Address:

Sun-0118-0063-0000
Sun-0118-0063-0000 
44 BURMA RD 

Mailing Address: MARTINEZ-PARIS FAMILY REVOC TR  
29 BURMA RD 
SUNAPEE, NH 03782

Parcel Number: 
CAMA Number:  
Property Address:

Sun-0215-0043-0000
Sun-0215-0043-0000 
BURMA RD 

Mailing Address: LEONE, RALPH & RICHARD , ET AL  
PO BOX 98 
GRANTHAM, NH 03753

Abutters:

Parcel Number: 
CAMA Number:  
Property Address:

Sun-0118-0062-0000
Sun-0118-0062-0000
46 BURMA RD 

Mailing Address: HALL, GRETCHEN 
PO BOX 4041  
SHREWSBURY, MA 01545

Subject Property:

Abutters List Report - Tri Town, NH

3/5/2024

www.cai-tech.com
Data shown on this report is provided for planning and informational purposes only. The municipality and CAI Technologies 

are not responsible for any use for other purposes or misuse or misrepresentation of this report. Page 1 of 1

50 foot Abutters List Report
Tri Town, NH
March 05, 2024
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